

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
5/30/2018 4:16 PM  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

No. 95024-5

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

CHRISTAL FIELDS, an individual,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON DEPARTMENT OF EARLY LEARNING,

Respondent.

---

**COURT-REQUESTED SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT  
REGARDING CROP**

---

ACLU OF WASHINGTON  
FOUNDATION

Prachi Dave, WSBA # 50498  
Nancy Talner, WSBA # 11196  
901 5th Ave., Suite 630  
Seattle, WA 98164  
(206) 624-2184

TERRELL MARSHALL LAW GROUP  
PLLC

Toby J. Marshall, WSBA # 32726  
936 N. 34th Street, Suite 300  
Seattle, WA 98103  
(206) 816-6603

*Cooperating Attorney for ACLU of  
Washington*

*Attorneys for Appellant Christal Fields*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. QUESTIONS ON WHICH THE COURT REQUESTED SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEFING, WITH CORRESPONDING ANSWERS... .. 2

III. SUMMARY OF RELEVANT FACTS AND PROCEDURE..... 3

IV. ARGUMENT ..... 5

    A. CROP is not an adequate remedy for DEL’s unconstitutional rule. ....5

        1. Courts that are qualified to issue a CROP are not obligated to do so, and it is unclear whether Ms. Fields would be able to obtain a CROP. .... 5

        2. CROP’s effect on DEL’s disqualification provisions is wholly unknown. .... 7

    B. Even if CROP were able to provide a remedy to some, the Court should decide the constitutional issues presented here..... 11

V. CONCLUSION..... 14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bell v. City of Boise</i> , 709 F.3d 890 (9th Cir. 2013).....	14
<i>City of Tacoma v. William Rogers Co., Inc.</i> , 148 Wn.2d 169, 60 P.3d 79 (2002).....	1
<i>Davis v. Cox</i> , 183 Wn.2d 269, 351 P.3d 862 (2015) .....	12
<i>Matter of Mota</i> , 114 Wn.2d 465, 788 P.2d 538 (1990) .....	13
<i>Peoples Nat'l Bank of Wash. v. Peterson</i> , 82 Wn.2d 822, 514 P.2d 159 (1973).....	1
<i>State v. Scott</i> , 110 Wn.2d 682, 757 P.2d 492 (1988) .....	1
<i>Swank v. Valley Christian Sch.</i> , 188 Wn.2d 663, 398 P.3d 1108 (2017).....	1

### Statutes

RCW 34.05.310-395 .....	11
RCW 9.97 .....	7
RCW 9.97.010 .....	6
RCW 9.97.020 .....	5, 6, 7, 8
WAC 170-06-0050.....	9
WAC 170-06-0120.....	3, 12

### Other Authorities

<i>Court forms: Certificate of Restoration of Opportunity</i> , COURTS.WA.GOV, <a href="https://www.courts.wa.gov/forms/?fa=forms.contribute&amp;formID=102">https://www.courts.wa.gov/forms/?fa=forms.contribute&amp; formID=102</a> (last visited May 30 <sup>th</sup> , 2018).....	6
---	---

Video Recording: *HB 1553: Hearing Before House Pub. Safety Comm.*, 64<sup>th</sup> Leg., at 1:26:43-1:27:01 (Feb. 3<sup>rd</sup>, 2015), available at <https://www.tvw.org/watch/?eventID=2015021074>.....4

Wash. Dep’t of Children, Youth, and Families, *General Information*, DCYF.WA.GOV, <https://www.dcyf.wa.gov/about/general-information> (last visited May 30<sup>th</sup>, 2018) .....8

Wash. Dep’t of Social and Health Services, *Background Check System Project: About the Project*, DSHS.WA.GOV, <https://www.dshs.wa.gov/fsa/background-check-central-unit/background-check-system-project> (last visited May 30<sup>th</sup>, 2018) .....10

Wash. Dep’t of Social and Health Services, *Notification of Background Check Results*, DSHS.WA.GOV, <https://www.dshs.wa.gov/altsa/notification-background-check-results> (last visited May 30<sup>th</sup>, 2018) .....10
